The Company from time to time enters into certain types of contracts that contingently require the Company to indemnify parties against third-party claims. These contracts primarily relate to: (i) divestiture agreements, under which the Company may provide customary indemnifications to purchasers of the Company’s businesses or assets; and (ii) certain agreements with the Company’s officers, directors and employees, under which the Company may be required to indemnify such persons for liabilities arising our of their employment relationship.

 53

The terms of such obligations vary. Generally, a maximum obligation is not explicitly stated. Because the obligated amounts of these types of agreements often are not explicitly stated, the overall maximum amount of the obligation cannot be reasonably estimated. Historically, the Company has not been obligated to make significant payments for these obligations, and no liabilities have been recorded for these obligations on its balance sheet as of September 30, 2003.

 54

Exhibit E

AGE RESEARCH, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

BALANCE SHEET (Unaudited)
FOR

SEPTEMBER 30, 2003

 55

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(Unaudited)SEPTEMBER 30, 2003

ASSETS  "VARS" "AGER" Adjustments  Pro Forma

Cash  $ 298,363  $ 85   $ 298,448

Accounts receivable   992,256   584   992,840

Loan receivable from officers   58,862   -   58,862

Prepaid expenses and other current assets   220,281   -   220,281

Total current assets   1,569,762   669   1,570,431

Property and equipment, net   142,092   -   142,092

Other Assets   250,124   -   250,124

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 1,961,978  $ 669   $ 1,962,647

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIT

Accounts payable  $ 1,096,665  $ 5,786   $ 1,102,451

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   41,365   2,982   44,347

Accrued payrolls and related taxes   1,140,610   -   1,140,610

Short-term notes payable   495,087   -   495,087

Notes payable to officers   963,287   13,700   976,987

Total current liabilities   3,737,014   22,468   3,759,482

Shareholders' capital   49,721   935,023   (21,799 )  (1 )  27,922
   (49,721 )  (1 )
   (885,302 )  (1 )
Accumulated deficit   (1,824,757 )  (956,822 )  956,822   (1 )  (1,824,757 )

   (1,775,036 )  (21,799 )   (1,796,835 )

  $ 1,961,978  $ 669   $ 1,962,647

 56

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(Unaudited)For Nine Months ended September 30, 2003

  "VARS" "AGER" Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues  $ 37,026,519  $ 4,932   $ 37,031,451

Cost and expenses:

Cost of revenues   36,171,458   631   36,172,089
Selling, general and administrative   1,192,521   138,999   1,331,520

   37,363,979   139,630   37,503,609

Operating (loss)   (337,460 )  (134,698 )   (472,158 )

Other income (expenses)   124,495   (435 )   124,060

(Loss) before income taxes   (212,965 )  (135,133 )   (348,098 )

Income taxes (3)   -   800   800

Net (loss)  $ (212,965 ) $ (135,933 )   $ (347,298 )

Net (loss) per share-basic and diluted  $ (1,064.83 ) $ (0.06 )   $ (0.03 )

Weighted average number of shares (2)   200   2,170,901   11,679,900

 57

NOTE 1 – BASIS OF PRESENTATION

On May 22, 2003, Age Research, Inc. ("AGER" or "Age Research") announced to acquire all the issued and outstanding shares of common stock of The Varsity Group, Inc. ("VARS" or "Varsity") in exchange for 9,343,920 post split shares of AGER’s common stock. Upon completion of the acquisition, the existing Varsity shareholders will own approximately 80% of the outstanding common stock of the combined company. Consequently, for accounting purpose, the transaction will be accounted for as a reverse acquisition, with Varsity as the acquirer. Subsequent to the consummation of the transaction, the historical financial statements of Varsity will become the historical financial statements of the combined company and the assets and liabilities of AGER will be accounted for as required under the purchase method of accounting. The results of operations of AGER will be included in the consolidated financial statements from the closing date of acquisition.